

Civil Litigation Team

9th Floor, Peace Hills Trust Tower 10011 – 109 Street Edmonton AB T5J 3S8

Canada

Telephone: 780-422-4249 <u>Abid.Mavani@gov.ab.ca</u> www.alberta.ca

February 4, 2022

Chief Constable Mark Neufeld Calgary Police Service 5111 – 47 Street NE Calgary AB T3J 3R2 Robert Fenton, Interim General Counsel

Calgary Police Service 5111 – 47 Street NE Calgary AB T3J 3R2

Dear Chief Constable Neufeld: Dear Robert Fenton:

Subject: Jason Gary Roy – Public Fatality Inquiry Response to Recommendations

Please find enclosed a copy of the Honourable Judge Margaret M. Keelaghan's report to the Minister of Justice and Solicitor General. This report will be publicly released on February 25, 2022.

The following recommendations made by Her Honour may impact the Calgary Police Service:

- Critical thinking training must continue to be at the forefront of all officer training, whether new recruit or on-going training.
- Use of Force policy should continue to address evolving crime trends and newly available technology for the assistance it may provide in addressing these trends.
- Use of Force policy review should be prioritized for completion on an annual basis.

I ask that you please advise the following:

- 1. Whether the Calgary Police Service accepts, accepts in principle, does not accept, or has a different response to the recommendations;
- 2. A brief explanation of why that decision was made; and
- 3. If the Calgary Police Service intends to accept the recommendations, or to implement different measures, what steps will be taken in that regard.

Classification: Public

A response to this enquiry is not mandatory. However, be advised that any response received will be publicly released and posted on the Open Government Portal:

https://open.alberta.ca/opendata/responses-to-public-fatality-inquiry-recommendations.

If a response has not been received by June 27, 2022, (four months after the public release date), that information will also be made publicly available.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Yours truly,

Abid Mavani

Abid Mavani Fatality Inquiry Coordinator